

RESOLUTION 2.1 – 04/04/22

RESOLUTION TITLE: “AUTHORIZE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR UPDATING PORP AIR STATE FACILITIES PERMIT”

BY: Jonathan P. Ruff, P.E.

WHEREAS, The City of Plattsburgh presently sends its wastewater treatment biosolids to off-site disposal facilities;

WHEREAS, For emergency back-up redundancy, the City maintains the permits required to process biosolids at the Plattsburgh Organics Recycling Facility (PORP), *if necessary*;

WHEREAS, One of the permits required to operate the PORP is for air discharges, and;

WHEREAS, NYSDEC has revised their rules and an update to the existing permit is required, and:

WHEREAS, Stantec Consulting Services Inc. has provided a March 15, 2022 proposal for preparing the application, including dispersion modeling, on a time and expense basis not to exceed \$21,128;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Common Council authorizes the execution of all necessary documents to enter into an agreement with Stantec Consulting Services on a time and expense basis not to exceed \$21,128. The source of funds will be a capital project.

Approved by the **INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE** at its meeting on **April 4, 2022**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 2.2 – 04/04/22

**RESOLUTION TITLE: “AUTHORIZE WRRF DEWATERING UPGRADES
CONTRACT 1G BRANON CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER G2”**

BY: Jonathan P. Ruff, P.E.

WHEREAS, The City of Plattsburgh has been performing WRRF dewatering system upgrades using WIIA funding, and;

WHEREAS, The project is almost complete and reconciliation of the allowances, work directives, and other administrative items are in progress, and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Common Council authorizes the execution of all necessary documents to enter execute WRRF Dewatering Upgrades Contract 1G Branon Construction Change Order 2G in the amount of (\$27,484.87) credit.

Approved by the **INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE** at its meeting on **April 4, 2022**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 3.1 – 04/04/22

RESOLUTION TITLE: “AMENDMENT #1 TO PARKING KIOSK PURCHASE AND SERVICE AGREEMENT”

By: Matthew Miller, Director of Community Development

WHEREAS, an important component of the City’s proposed paid parking system is a parking permit system for use by those who frequently park downtown for extended periods and for those who frequently visit the City beach during its summer operating season; and

WHEREAS, IPS Group, Inc. (IPS), the City’s selected vendor for parking equipment and related services, offers a parking permit management solution which, for reasonable fees, automates many system functions, streamlines the process for permit purchasers, and significantly reduces the administrative burden on City staff; and

WHEREAS, software integration charges for both Complus, the City’s existing parking enforcement hardware/software vendor, and ParkMobile, a mobile payment platform used by municipal parking systems nationwide, are also necessary to ensure system functionality and ease of use for both customers and City staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council authorizes the Mayor to sign Amendment #1 to the Agreement to Purchase Parking Meter Equipment and Related Services with IPS in the amount of \$9,000 that includes the purchase of IPS’s parking permit management solution and software integration fees for Complus and ParkMobile.

Contractor:	IPS Group, Inc.
Service:	Purchase of parking permit system and software integration
Rate:	n/a
Mileage:	n/a
Contract Amount:	\$149,918 (Original) / \$158,918 (New)
City Cost:	\$9,000
Period:	5 years
New/Renewal:	New
Previous Year’s Cost:	\$149,918
Previous Year’s City Cost:	\$149,918

Approved by the **INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE** at its meeting on **April 4, 2022**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 4.1 – 04/04/22

RESOLUTION TITLE: AUTHORIZE RIGHT OF ENTRY PROPERTY LICENSE AGREEMENT – LAKE FOREST SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITY, INC.

RESOLVED: In accordance with the request therefore the Common Council authorizes the Mayor to sign a “Right of Entry Property License Agreement” with Lake Forest Senior Living Community Inc to enter City of Plattsburgh property located on Ohio Avenue and Nevada Oval adjacent to the property owned by Lake Forest to perform Vegetation Maintenance Work. The intent is to create window views of the lake while avoiding clear cutting and also avoiding removing any trees which may cause erosion of the lake shore area, banks, or impact the structural integrity of the rail lines.

Approved by the **INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE** at its meeting on **April 4, 2022**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 4.2 – 04/04/22

RESOLUTION TITLE: AUTHORIZING REVISING CAPITAL PROJECT H5110.85 – 2022 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDINGS

WHEREAS, the following resolution was adopted on April 7th, 2022, and

WHEREAS, the Capital Expenditure Plan adopted January 6th, 2022, includes a Public Service Buildings category, and

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Division desires to establish a 2022 Public Service Buildings project for items not included in the Public Service Buildings category of the Capital Expenditure Plan adopted January 6th, 2022, and

WHEREAS, the cost of the 2022 Public Service Buildings project has been estimated by the Infrastructure Division for the costs of the planned expenditures to purchase items to be added to the capital expenditure plan for 2022 and is being revised for the cost of the engineering evaluation, as follows:

	2022 Capital Plan	2022 Estimated Cost	2022 Revised Cost
City Hall steps replacement	\$ -	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000
Stairs & roof evaluation (AEDA)	-	-	<u>5,500</u>
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ 205,500</u>

Project Funding:

General Fund	\$ -	\$ 200,000	\$ 205,500
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>	<u>\$ 205,500</u>

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Plattsburgh, New York, this 7th day of April 2022, as follows:

- 1) That, the amount of Two Hundred Five Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 (\$205,500.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated for the capital project **2022**

Public Service Buildings (H5110.85) for the cost of the items listed above and is hereby authorized to be expended for such purpose.

- 2) That, Two Hundred Five Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 (\$205,500.00) Dollars of such appropriation will be provided by an advance from the General Fund to be refunded by the fiscal year-end through issuance of serial bonds or a bond anticipation note (BAN).
- 3) That, this resolution takes effect immediately.

Approved by the **INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE** at its meeting on **April 4, 2022**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 4.3 – 04/04/22

**RESOLUTION TITLE: APPROVAL OF EVALUATION OF THE ROOF FOR
POTENTIAL REPLACEMENT AND THE ENTRY STAIRS FOR REPAIR/RESETTING
FOR CITY HALL**

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Common Council authorizes the Mayor to sign an agreement with Architectural & Engineering Design Associates, P.C., (AEDA), in an amount not to exceed \$5,500 to provide evaluation of the roof for potential replacement and the entry stairs for repair/resetting for City Hall.

Approved by the **INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE** at its meeting on **April 4, 2022**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent

RESOLUTION 4.4 – 04/04/22

RESOLUTION TITLE: AUTHORIZING REVISING CAPITAL PROJECT H5110.84 – 2022 STREET RESURFACING

WHEREAS, the Capital Expenditure Plan adopted January 6th, 2022, includes a Street Resurfacing & Improvements category, and

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Division is establishing a 2022 Street Resurfacing project for items included in the Street Resurfacing & Improvements category of the Capital Expenditure Plan adopted January 6th, 2022, and

WHEREAS, the cost of the 2022 Street Resurfacing project has been estimated by the Infrastructure Division for the costs to implement the planned improvements included in the street expenditure plan during 2022, as follows:

	2022 Capital Plan	2022 Estimated Cost	2022 Revised Cost
Bridge St, Peru to Jay	\$ -	\$ 130,000	\$ 130,000
George Angell Drive	95,000	95,000	95,000
Leonard Avenue	72,000	72,000	72,000
Kansas Avenue	65,000	65,000	65,000
Iowa Circle	59,000	60,000	60,000
Hartwell Street	28,000	34,000	34,000
Kentucky Avenue	35,500	34,000	-
Louisiana Avenue	49,500	49,500	49,500
St. John Street	22,500	31,000	31,000
Leblanc Lane	18,000	27,500	27,500
Miscellaneous Paving	25,000	25,000	25,000
Street Survey	30,000	30,000	30,000
Street Borings	15,000	15,000	15,000
Misc. sidewalks & ADA imp.	<u>50,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>
Total	\$ <u>515,000</u>	\$ <u>718,000</u>	\$ <u>684,000</u>
Project Funding:			
General Fund	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000
CHIPS, etc. - NYS Funding	<u>519,500</u>	<u>673,000</u>	<u>639,000</u>
Total	\$ <u>564,500</u>	\$ <u>718,000</u>	\$ <u>684,000</u>

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Plattsburgh, New York, this 7th day of April 2022, as follows:

- 1) That, the amount of Six Hundred Eighty-four Thousand and 00/100 (\$684,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated for the capital project **2022 Street Resurfacing (H5110.84)** for the revised cost of the project items listed above and is hereby authorized to be expended for such purpose.
- 2) That, the amount of Forty-five Thousand and 00/100 (\$45,000.00) Dollars of such appropriation be provided by the General Fund as permanent funding for the project.
- 3) That, the amount of Six Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand and 00/100 (\$639,000.00) Dollars of such appropriation be provided by funding from the Consolidated Local Street and Highway Improvement Program (CHIPS) and the City Touring Routes Program sponsored by New York State.

Approved by the **INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE** at its meeting on **April 4, 2022**

“Yes”

“No”

Absent